
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

DATE. March 26, 2001 
HEARINGDATE April 10, 2001 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

Honorable Board of Supervrsors 

John Con , 

t!Tf 

eputy Director of Pubhc Health 

Amendment A- 1 to the 2000-O 1 State AIDS Master Grant Agreement 

RECOMMENDATION 

1 Adopt a resolutron authorrzmg the Presrdent of the Board to execute Amendment A-l to the 2000-O 1 
agreement wrth the State Department of Health Servrces for the State AIDS Master Grant Agreement 
@=A) 

2 Approve an Approprratron Transfer Request (ATR) recogmzmg the approprlatron of $70,000 m 
unantrclpated revenue 

3 Approve an amendment to the salary ordmance adding two full-trme, classified Commumty Worker 
II posmons to the AIDS Program budget 

Background 

The AIDS .MGA provides funding for 15 7 FTE AIDS Program staff posmons, operatmg and support costs for 
the AIDS Program, and servrces provided by Aging and .4dult Services (AIDS nurse case management), other 
units wrthm the Public Health Drvrslon (eprdemrology and surverllance), and through commumty-based 
orgamzatrons [Human Immunodeficrency Vn-us (HIV) testing and counselmg, street outreach, prevention 
education, and social marketing] AIDS Program services and actrvrtres funded by the MGA include the provrsron 
and coordmatron of HIV/AIDS educatron, preventron and street outreach efforts, HIV testing and counselmg, and 
the medrcal and socral servrces provided by the Early Intervention Program 

On October 24, 2000, you approved Resolutron No 64043 authorrzmg an agreement for $1,512,207 m AIDS 
MGA funds for the term July 1, 2000 through June 30, 200 1, which fund the above-mentioned services 

Drscussron 

The State Office of AIDS (SOA) has awarded the AIDS Program an addmonal $70,000 to the Early Intervention 
Program (EIP) sectron of the AIDS MGA This ongomg augmentatron will fund addrtronal health outreach 
servrces for mdrvrduals countywide to reach high rusk persons who have not yet been tested for HIV or are newly 
diagnosed with HIV and require assistance to access HIV servrces 

Provrsron of these servrces will be accomplished through the expansron of the health outreach team and staffing 
for “prrmary prevention for posrtrves” efforts The addmon of 2 0 FTE classrfied Commumty Worker II posmons 
1s necessary for this effort This addmonal state funding can only be used for staff posmons If the funding IS not 
fully utrhzed this year, we could be m Jeopardy of losmg funding m future years 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Amendment A- 1 to the State AIDS Master Grant Agreement 
Page 2 

Outcome Oblectrves 

The followmg are the outcome obJectives related to this augmentation m funding that are being measured m 
2000-O 1 

1 1999-00 1 2000-O 1 
Outcome Actual ProJected 

Number of contacts made with HIV positive persons who at the time of 
contact are not receivmg services and who will be counseled and referred for 
treatment. NA* 50 
Percent of HIV positive persons who at the time of contact are not receivmg 
services and who subsequently receive medical and/or social services NA* 60% 
*This IS a new service component of the EIP 

Fiscal Impact 

This amendment does not alter the term of the orrgmal agreement, which IS July I,2000 through June 30, 2001 
$I,5 12,207 of MGA fundmg was mcluded m the approved 2000-O 1 AIDS Program budget The $70,000 added 
by this amendment IS appended by an ATR, brmgmg the total amount of this Agreement to $1,582,207 
Admuustrative oversight, technical assistance, and contract momtormg will be provrded by existmg AIDS 
Program staff There IS no net county cost 

RECOMMENDED 

RVICES DEP&kTMENT 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 I 
REQUEST NO 

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST 
I I 

Y --~------- -__~- -.-- 
3EPARTMENT 

Health Servlces/Publx Health/AIDS Program 
DATE 

March 13, 2001 

e 

t 

1 REQUEST TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS AS LISTED BELOW 

Just flcat on (Attach Memo f Necessary) 

To appropriate funds for an auqmentatlon to the Early Intervention Program (EIP), a canmnent 
of the State AIDS Master Grant Aqre 
years. 

DEPARTMENT HEAD 

2 0 Board Act on Requ red rd Acl on NoI Aequ red 

Remarks 

COUNTY CONTROLLER 

BY DATE 

3 ,g Approve es Requested 

Remarks 

0 Approve as Rev sed 0 D sapprove 

COUNTY MANAGER 

BY DATE 

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS USE ONLY 

BOARD OF SUPERVtSORS COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING FUNDS 

RESOLUTION NO 

RESOLVED by the Board of Superv sors of the County of San Mateo that 

WHEREAS the Department here nabove named n the Request for Approprlat on Allotment or Transfer of Funds 
has requested the transfer of certain funds as described m said Request and 

WHEREAS the County Controller has approved said Request as to accountmg and avallable balances and the 
County Manager has recommended the transfer of funds as set forth hereinabove 

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DETERMINED that the recommendat ons of the County Man- 
ager be approved and that the transfer of funds as set forth n said Request be effected 

Regularly passed and adopted th!s day of 19- 

Ayes and in favor of said resoluhon Noes and agamst said resoluhon 

Superwsors Supervtsors 

Absent 
Supervisors 

ATTEST CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Clerk of Said Board 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
A-l TO THE 2000-01 STATE AIDS MASTER GRANT AGREEMENT 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for Its consideration 

and acceptance an Amendment to an Agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further 

particulars, whereby the State of California Department of Health Services will increase the total 

State AIDS Master Grant Agreement allocation to fund increased HIV health outreach, and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the Amendment to the Agreement and 

has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter mto the 

Amendment to the Agreement 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby authorized and directed to 1) accept the 

augmentation from the Department of Health Services, State Office of AIDS, of $70,000, 2) 

approve an Appropriation Transfer Request m the amount of $70.000 for the first year of the 

augmentation, and 3) approve an amendment to the Salary Ordinance to add two full-time 

classified Community Worker II positions 



ORDINANCE NO. 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * * * 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING FISCAL YEAR 2000-200 1 
SALARY ORDINANCE ADOPTED AUGUST 8,200O 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, ordams as 

follows~ 

SECTION 1. Part 12 of the Ordinance 03987 is amended as indicated: 

ORGANIZATION 64000 AIDS PROGRAM 

1 Item G112S, Community Worker series, is increased by 2 positions for a new total of 11 
positions 

SECTION 2. This action is effective thirty days followmg adoption. 



. 

?TATE OF ClLlFORNlA 

STANDARD 
ST0 Z(REV S-91) 

CONTRACT NUMBER AM NO 

00-90099 A-l 

THIS AGREEMENT made md entered nto ths 1st day of* 2000 n the 
TAXPAYER S FEDERAL ID NUMBER 
94-6000532 - 

Cwe ot Cahfom a. by and between State ofCz.hfomla through ts duly elected or appo nted, qual fed and xt ng 
.E OF OFFICER ACTING FOR STATE AGENCY 

Lhlef. Program Support Branch Department of Health Serwces 
CONTRACTOR S NAME 

hereafier called the State and 

County of San Uateo 
heretier called the Conuxtor 

WITUESSETH That the Contractor tor and n cons derat on of the covenants. cone tons agreements and stlpulaoons ot the State here nailer expressed 
does hereby agree to tkm sh to the State serxes and materials as follows (Setforth SBNICIS to be rendered by Contracror amount co be pord Conrracror 
rlmejorperjormance or completion and attach plans and speclficnnons I$ any ) 

Thrs Amendment adds 370 000 to budget year 2000/01 and amends the maxlmum amount payable to reflect this 
increase 

In that certain agreement made and entered Into on July 1 2000 between the Department of Health Services Office of 
AIDS and the County of San Mateo 

1 Paragraph 2A IS amended to read 

“2. Maxlmum Amount Payable 

A The maxlmum payable by the STATE to the CONTRACTOR under this contract sClall not 
exceed Z$%%kXWI $82,207 

CONTINUED ON LSHEETS EACH BEARING NAME OF CONTRACTOR AND CONTRACT NUMBER. 

The pro\~s~ons on the reverse stde nereoiconsr~nxe a part of this +e:ment 
x WIPIESS WHEREOF this agreement ‘las been axuted by the parks hereto uoon the date first above wrItten 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA I CONTRACTOR 

AGENCY 

Department of Health Serwces 
CON-RACTOR (if other ‘ban an ndrv dual state wnether a corgorar/cn partnersn D SC 

Count of San Uateo (Governmental Xgenc)) 

3Y AUTHORIZED SIGUATURE 3Y AUTriORIZED SIGUATURE) 
Michael 3. Nevxl, Presderlt 

> 
PQIN-ED NAME OF PE?SON S GUING 

Edward Stanlberg 

-I-L5 

For > Board of SuDerv?zcrS 
PRINTE3 VAME 3F AND -ITLE OF ?ERSON SIGNING 

AT-EST : Cleric of Said Eoard 
ACORESS 

Chef Program Support Branch I C/O John H Coniey. 235 West ;7th Avenue. 

*MOLNT ENCJMBEi7E” 8Y THIS 
DOCJMEYT 

s 70 000 

1 San Mateo. CA 944%-IT21 
PROGRAM! CATEGORY (CODE AND TI-LE FUND TITLE 

Clearmg Account General 
OPTIONAL USE) blaster Agreement Cantrac: 

Department of General 
Serwces Use Only 

I 

=Q OR MOUNT ENCdMBEQED FOR 
Tr S CONTRAC’ II Early Intervention Program 

STATUTE FISCAL YEAR 

s 512 207 
/ ITEM CHAPTER 

1 1 4260-l 1 l-0001 57 ‘000 2000/200 1 /I 

,;;;L AMOUNT EWJMBEQEO -0 1 OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE’ 

s 1 582 207 / See attacqed fiscal display for detail 

I hereoy cert@ upon my own persona/ dnowledge that budgeted funds - a A vo BR vo 

we avadable for the penod and purpose of the expendrture stated 
*4w 
GUiTURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICES DA-E 

2-a8-0 / 
- 

?STATE AGEYCY 1 
- - 

- cc TOR GEPT OF GEN SER _ CONTROLLER _ 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

STANDARD AGREEMENT 
ST0 7. (REV 5-91) (REVERSE) 

The Contractor agrees to mdernnlfy, defend and save harmless the State, Its officers, agents and employees from any and all 
claims and losses accrumg or resultmg to any and all contractors, subcontractors, matenalmen, laborers and any other person, 
firm or corporation furmshmg or supplymg work services. materials or supplies m connectlon with the performance of this 
agreement, and from any and all claims and losses accrumg or resuitmg to any person, firm or corporation who may be InJured 
or damaged by the Contractor m the performance of thus agreement 

The Contractor. and the agents and employees of Contractor, JI the performance of the agreement, shall act m an Independent 
capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of State of Cahfomla. 

The State may terminate this agreement and be relieved of the payment of any conslderatlon to Contractor should Contractor fall 
to perform the covenants herem contained at the time and tn the manner herem provided In the event of such termmatlon. the 
State may proceed with the work m any manner deemed proper by the State The cost to the state shall be deducted Tom any sum 
due the Contractor under this agreement, and the balance, If any shall be paid the Contractor upon demand 

Without the wrlrten consent of the State, this agreement IS not assgnable by Contractor either In whole or Ln part 

Time IS of the essence tn this agreement 

Yio alteratlon or varlatlon of the terms of this agreement shall be valtd unless made m wntmg and signed by the pames 
hereto and no oral understandmg or agreeaent not mcoroorared herem shall be bmdmg on any of the parries hereto 

The conhlderatlon to be ?ald Contractor, as provtded herem. shall be In compensation for all of Contractor s expenses 
mctlrred UI Ihe performance hereof. tncludmg travel and per diem. unless otherwise expressly so provided 



FISCAL DISPLAY 

EARLY INTERVENTION PROGRAM 
Amount Encumbered $35 000 
Program/Category Local Asslstance 
Fund Title General Fund 
Item 4260-l 1 l-001 
Object of Expenditure 00-51348-4491-702-05 

EARLY INTERVENTION PROGRAM (Brtdge) 
Amount Encumbered $35 000 
Program/Category Local Assistance 
Fund Title Federal Fund 
Item 4260-l 1 l-001 
Object of Expenditure 00-95349-9180-702-0595364L-01 
CFDA 93 940 

Contractor: County of San Mateo 
Contract Number- 00-90099 A-l 



County of San Mateo 
00-90099 A-l 

Page 2 of 3 

2 ProvIsions 3a and 3b In AdditIonal ProvIsions Exhibit A(F) are amended to read as follows 

Purchasing/Procurement Rules 

a Units of local government publlc entItles (Including the Universities of Callfornla and Callfornla State 
University and auxiliary organizations/foundations thereof) and state or federal agencies whether 
acting as a contractor and/or subcontractor may use their existing procurement systems to secure 
all articles supplles equipment (e g 
and a useful life expectancy of 

non expendable items with a unit cost of ‘%XL.!X,OOO or more 
Bone year or more, lncludlng EDP/ADP 

telecommunications and motor vehicles) and services related to such purchases that are required 
In performance of this contract wlthout regard to dollar limit subject to the provisions In paragraphs 
e through I of thts sectlon The provisions In paragraphs b c and d of this section may also apply If 
purchases are subdelegated to subcontractors that are nonprofit organization for-profit entItles or 
pnvate vendors 

b All other entitles (nonprofit organlzatlons for-profit entities or pnvate vendors) whether acting as a 
contractor or subcontractor may use their existing procurement systems to secure artlc es supplles 
equipment (e g nonexpendable items with a unit cost of %X&IQ $5,000 or more and a useful life 
expectancy m one year or more, including EDP/ADP telecommunlcatlons and 
motor vehicles) and services related to such purchases that are required in performance of :hls 
contract Equipment procurement shall not exceed an annual maximum limit of $50 000 subject to 
the provIsIons In paragrapns c through I of this sectlon The provIsions in paragraph a of this secflcn 
may also amply If purchases are subdelegatea to subcontraciors that are units of local government 
public entities state or ‘ederal agent es 

3 Provision 4a and 4e In Additional ProvIsIons Exhibit A(F) IS amended to read as follows 

Ownershlp/Dlsposltlon/lnventor] of Equipment Purcnased/Rermbursed with Contract Funds or Furnlsned 
by the State 

a + AI - All equipment 6f -Y;’ ‘.!?A 1p -cp - with a unit cost of $500 or more 
and a life expectancy of more than one year and certain theft sensitive items (regardless of 
cost), purchased/reimbursed Nith contract ‘unds or furnished by the State under the terms of this 
contract and not fully consumed In pepormance of this contract shall be considered state equlpmerr 
and the property of the State 

e Equipment1 purcclased/rermbursed with contract funds cr 
furnished by the State unaer the terms of thrs contract snail only be used ‘or per’ormance of :hls 
contract 

4 Provision 31 In Additional Provisions Exhibit A(F) IS superseded by the following terms 

Debarment and Suspension Certlficatlon 

By signing this agreement the Contractor/Grantee agrees to comply with the appllcaole federal 
suspension ana debarment regulations and certifies the followlng 

a Tne Contractor/Grantee certifies to the best of its <nowledge and belief that It and Its pnnclpals 

1 Are not presently debarred suspended proposed for debarment declared lnellglble or 
voluntanly excluded from partlclpation In a federally sponsored project by any federal 
department or agency 

2 Have not althin a three-year penod oreceding this agreement been convicted of or had a 
CIVII judgment rendered against them for commlsslon of fraud or a criminal offense In 
connection with obtaining attemptlng to obtain or per-forming a public (Federal State or 
local) transaction or contract under a public transaction violation of Federal or State 
antitrust statutes or cornmIssion of embezzlement theft forgery bribery falsification or 
destruction of records making false statements or receiving stolen proueny 



County of San Mate0 
00-90099 A-l 

Page 3 of 3 

3 Are not presently Indicted for or otherwrse cnmlnally or civilly charged by a governmental 
entrty (Federal State or local) with commlssron of any of the offenses enumerated In the 
foregoing paragraph of this certlficatron and 

4 Have not within a three-year penod preceding this agreement had one or more public 
transactions (Federal State or local) terminated for cause or default 

5 Contractor/Grantee shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transactlon with 
a person or firm that IS proposed for debarment under federal regulatrons debarred 
suspended -declared lnellglble or voluntarily excluded from partictpation In such 
transactions unless authonzed by the State 
The Contractor/Grantee may rely on the certification of a prospective partlcrpant In a 
lower tier covered transaction unless It knows that the certification IS erroneous The 
Contractor/Grantee may but IS not required to check the Procurement and 
Nonprocurement List Issued by U S General Service Admlnlstration at the followlng 
Internet site http ‘/epls amet gow 

6 Contractor/Grantee will include a clause entitled Debarment and Suspensron 
Cet-bficatlon that essentrally sets forth the provIsions herein In all lower tier covered 
transactions and tn all sollcltatrons for lower tier covered transactions 

b If the Contractor/Grantee IS unable to certify to any of the statements In this certrfication the 
Contractor/Grantee shall submit an explanation to the DHS program funding this agreement 

C The terms and definitions herein have the meanings set out rn the Definltlons and Coverage 
sectlons of the rules implementing Federal Executive Order 12549 

d If the Contractor/Grantee knowingly violates thts certrfication in addition to other remedies 
avarlable to the Federal Government DHS may termrnate thus agreement ‘or cause or default 

5 All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and In full force and effect 


